ORDINANCE NO. 2015-2160

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CITY OF FRANKLIN 2025
COMPREHENSIVE MASTER PLAN TO INCORPORATE UPDATED CHANGES
TO THE COMPREHENSIVE OUTDOOR RECREATION PLAN PERTAINING
TO THE ADDITION OF A SPECIALIZED RECREATIONAL AREA WITH AN ALLACCESSIBLE AND ALL-INCLUSIVE PLAYGROUND AND CONSERVANCY
LANDS, THE ADDITION OF TRAILWAY TO THE CITY'S EXISTING TRAIL
NETWORK AND UPDATED POPULATION

WHEREAS, pursuant to Wis. Stat. §§ 62.23(2) and (3) and 66.1001(4), the City of Franklin is authorized to prepare and adopt and to amend a comprehensive plan as defined in Wis. Stat. §§ 66.1001(1)(a) and 66.1001(2); and

WHEREAS, the City of Franklin has applied for an amendment to the City of Franklin 2025 Comprehensive Master Plan to incorporate updated changes to the *Comprehensive Outdoor Recreation Plan*, including, but not limited to: the addition of a Specialized Recreational Area (special park) north of West Loomis Road (State Highway 36) and east of 116th Street at approximately 11120 West Loomis Road to serve the community's need for an all-accessible and all-inclusive playground and provide for passive recreational opportunities and environmental education on adjacent conservancy lands; the addition of 10,820 lineal feet of additional trailway to the City's existing trail network to reflect the Common Council's direction at their June 18, 2013 meeting to include these improvements within the impact fee calculations for the 2013 Park Impact Fee Update; replacing a 2010 Department of Administration (DOA) population projection of 33,900 with the 2010 U.S. Census population of 35,451 and incorporating updated DOA population projections to guide and properly target the City's recreational needs through the year 2030 and beyond; and

WHEREAS, the Parks Commission of the City of Franklin by a majority vote of the entire Commission on December 8, 2014, recorded in its official minutes, adopted a resolution recommending to the Common Council the adoption of an Ordinance to Amend the City of Franklin 2025 Comprehensive Master Plan to incorporate updated changes to the *Comprehensive Outdoor Recreation Plan*, including, but not limited to: the addition of a Specialized Recreational Area (special park) north of West Loomis Road (State Highway 36) and east of 116th Street at approximately 11120 West Loomis Road to serve the community's need for an all-accessible and all-inclusive playground and provide for passive recreational opportunities and environmental education on adjacent conservancy lands; the addition of 10,820 lineal feet of additional trailway to the City's existing trail network to reflect the Common Council's direction at their June 18, 2013 meeting to include these improvements within the impact fee calculations for the 2013 Park Impact Fee Update; replacing a 2010 Department of Administration (DOA) population projection of 33,900 with the 2010 U.S. Census population of 35,451 and incorporating updated DOA population projections to guide and properly target the City's recreational needs through the year 2025 and beyond; and

WHEREAS, the Plan Commission of the City of Franklin by a majority vote of the entire Commission on December 18, 2014, recorded in its official minutes, adopted a resolution recommending to the Common Council the adoption of an Ordinance to Amend the City of Franklin 2025 Comprehensive Master Plan to incorporate updated changes to the *Comprehensive Outdoor Recreation Plan*, including, but not limited to: the addition of a Specialized Recreational Area (special park) north of West Loomis Road (State Highway 36) and east of 116th Street at approximately 11120 West Loomis Road to serve the community's need for an all-accessible and all-inclusive playground and provide for passive recreational opportunities and environmental education on adjacent conservancy lands; the addition of 10,820 lineal feet of additional trailway to the City's existing trail network to reflect the Common Council's direction at their June 18, 2013 meeting to include these improvements within the impact fee calculations for the 2013 Park Impact Fee Update; replacing a 2010 Department of Administration (DOA) population projection of 33,900 with the 2010 U.S. Census population of 35,451 and incorporating updated DOA population projections to guide and properly target the City's recreational needs through the year 2030 and beyond; and

WHEREAS, the City of Franklin held a public hearing upon this proposed Ordinance, in compliance with the requirements of Wis. Stat. § 66.1001(4)(d); the Common Council having received input from the public at a duly noticed public hearing on January 6, 2015; and

NOW, THEREFORE, the Mayor and Common Council of the City of Franklin, Wisconsin, do ordain as follows:

SECTION 1:

The City of Franklin 2025 Comprehensive Master Plan is hereby amended to incorporate updated changes to the Comprehensive Outdoor Recreation Plan, including, but not limited to: the addition of a Specialized Recreational Area (special park) north of West Loomis Road (State Highway 36) and east of 116th Street at approximately 11120 West Loomis Road to serve the community's need for an all-accessible and allinclusive playground and provide for passive recreational opportunities and environmental education on adjacent conservancy lands; the addition of 10,820 lineal feet of additional trailway to the City's existing trail network to reflect the Common Council's direction at their June 18, 2013 meeting to include these improvements within the impact fee calculations for the 2013 Park Impact Fee Update; replacing a 2010 Department of Administration (DOA) population projection of 33,900 with the 2010 U.S. Census population of 35,451 and incorporating updated DOA population projections to guide and properly target the City's recreational needs through the year 2030 and beyond, in the form and content as annexed hereto and incorporated herein, pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 66.1001(4).

SECTION 2:

The terms and provisions of this ordinance are severable. Should any term or provision of this ordinance be found to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining terms and provisions shall remain in full force and effect.

ORDINANCE NO. 2015-2160 PAGE THREE

SECTION 3:

All ordinances and parts of ordinances in contravention to this ordinance

are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4:

This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage

and publication.

SECTION 5:

The publication of this Ordinance shall be by reference to the updated changes to the Comprehensive Outdoor Recreation Plan pursuant to §66.0103(1) of the Wisconsin Statutes, and as previously proposed had been on file for public inspection in the office of the City Clerk for more than 2 weeks prior to the date of adoption of this Ordinance and which as approved by the Common Council shall so remain, also pursuant to

§66.0103(1) of the Wisconsin Statutes.

Introduced at a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Franklin this 6th day of January, 2015, by Alderman Evans.

Passed and adopted by a majority vote of the members-elect of the Common Council at a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Franklin this 6th day of January, 2015.

APPROVED:

Stéphen R. Olson, Mayor

ATTEST:

Sandra L. Wesolowski, City Clerk

Ayes 6 Noes 0 Absent 0